
 
 

Democracy Commission 
 

Thursday 26 May 2011 
7.00 pm 

Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB 
 

MEMBERS ARE REMINDED TO BRING THEIR INFORMATION PACKS 
FROM THE APRIL MEETING ALONG 

 
Membership 
 

 

Councillor Abdul Mohamed (Chair) 
Councillor Columba Blango 
Councillor Mark Glover 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Helen Morrissey 
Councillor Paul Noblet 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
 

 

 
 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS 
 

 

Contact  

Tim Murtagh on 020 7525 7187 
or email: tim.murtagh@southwark.gov.uk 
Webpage: www.southwark.gov.uk/democracy 
 
 
 
Members of the panel are summoned to attend this meeting 
 
Annie Shepperd 
Chief Executive 
Date: 20 May 2011 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

Democracy Commission 
 

Thursday 26 May 2011 
7.00 pm 

Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB 
 
 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME BY THE CHAIR 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

3. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The Chair to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

1 - 3 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 
2011. 
 

 

5. DEMOCRACY COMMISSION: OVERVIEW REPORT FOR MAY 
MEETING - ROLE AND PURPOSE OF COMMUNITY COUNCILS, 
NEIGHBOURHOODS AND BOUNDARIES 

 

4 - 10 

 Overview Report 
Team Configuration 
 
 

 

5.1. ROLE AND PURPOSE 
 

11 - 23 

 Legal framework presentation 
Role and purpose paper 
 
 

 

5.2. NEIGHBOURHOODS & BOUNDARY OPTIONS 
 

24 - 29 

 Boundaries presentation and paper 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

6. PUBLIC COMMENTS 
 

 

 Opportunity for residents in attendance to comment on any matters raised 
during the meeting. 
 

 

 
Date:  20 May 2011 
 



1 
 
 

Democracy Commission - Thursday 21 April 2011 
 

 
 
 
 

DEMOCRACY COMMISSION 
 
MINUTES of the Democracy Commission held on Thursday 21 April 2011 at 7.00 pm 
at Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Abdul Mohamed (Chair) 

Councillor Helen Morrissey 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Stephen Douglass - Head of community engagement 
Ebony Riddell-Bamber – Community participation manager 
Alexa Coates – Principal Constitutional officer 
Tim Murtagh – Constitutional officer 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME BY THE CHAIR  
 

 Councillor Mohamed welcomed councillors and officers to the meeting. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Michael Mitchell and Councillor Paul 
Noblet. 
 
 

3. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
 
 

4. MINUTES  
 

 That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2011 be agreed as a correct record of 
the meeting, and signed by the chair. 
 
 

Agenda Item 4
1



2 
 
 

Democracy Commission - Thursday 21 April 2011 
 

5. DEMOCRACY COMMISSION - STAGE 2 COMMUNITY COUNCIL BUDGET MEETING  
 

 Stephen Douglass took Members through the report and appendices. He explained that 
future Democracy Commission (DC) meetings would have further information on particular 
areas. The level of saving required was about 25% of the budget which was consistent 
with reductions being made elsewhere in the Council.  
 
Members commented that Community Councils (CCs) should link up more with Council 
Assembly. Members wanted to know more about the attendance patterns of residents to 
assess what worked and how to attain better value for money. Officers agreed to provide a 
further break down of the attendance statistics to include cost of meeting per person and 
more information on members of the public who attended more than one community 
council. 
 
Members discussed staffing levels, the cost of planning meetings, the community council 
fund, a central fund for carer and sign language payments and the hire of PA 
microphones. Members requested that further information be provided to future meetings 
to include: 

• Description of staff roles  
• Information on actual cost per meeting based on a selection of cc meetings 
• Estimated costs comparison of hiring/buying a PA system 

 
Members agreed that planning and the Localism Bill would be looked at in greater depth 
with planning officers at the June DC meeting and requested that the information provided 
at that meeting included options if planning decisions were not taken by community 
councils. 
 
Stephen Douglass explained that issues relating to staffing matters were reserved to the 
chief executive and any officers appointed by her. This did not prevent the Commission 
from considering these issues but explained that any recommendations made about 
staffing levels would need to be made to the Strategic Director of Communities Law & 
Governance. 
 
Members wanted CCs to increase attendance and public engagement and to look at the 
sponsorship of meetings or particular items as a way of raising interest and saving 
resources. They thought the times of day for meetings along with the views of community 
engagement staff and locally active people were important. 
 
Members said the views of absent DC members on the report should be heard before 
reaching firm conclusions. They noted the DC aim of compiling draft recommendations in 
October 2011. Officers advised that the areas members had identified for further 
investigation could be incorporated into the existing workplan. 
 
Residents in attendance were unhappy at the level of awareness of DC meetings. They 
said the process should be announced at CC meetings. Councillor Mohamed said chairs 
would be made more aware and there would be further opportunities for local people to 
take part in future meetings. 
 
Action – Tim to circulate bullet points to absent DC members regarding areas for further 
information and further investigation, seeking their views. (These were sent to all DC 

2



3 
 
 

Democracy Commission - Thursday 21 April 2011 
 

members on 27 April 2011). 
 
 
The meeting ended at 8.30pm 
 

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 

 
 

3



 

 
 
 

1 

  

 
Item No.  
      5 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
26 May 2011 
 

Meeting Name: 
Democracy Commission – 
Phase 2 
 

Report title: 
 

Democracy Commission: Overview report for May 
meeting - Role and Purpose of Community Councils, 
Neighbourhoods and Boundaries 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 

All 

From: 
 

Strategic Director of Communities, Law & 
Governance 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
1. That the Democracy Commission notes the contents of this report which provides 

an overview of issues to be covered in its May meeting. 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 

2. On 25 January 2011, cabinet resolved that the Democracy Commission be tasked 
with phase 2 of their work, focusing on the role and powers of community councils 
in the context of budgetary savings. The Democracy Commission will report their 
progress to council assembly in April 2011 and make their final recommendations 
in December 2011. 

 
3. At the first meeting of the second phase of the Democracy Commission on Friday 

11 March, members agreed a workplan (see information pack) and suggested a 
slight amendment to the terms of reference. 

 
4. At its second meeting on Thursday 21 April, the Democracy Commission 

considered the budgetary context of the review of community councils. Members 
considered the high level options for making savings and officers were tasked with 
bringing further information more detailed saving estimates to future meetings. 

 
5. Requests from members for further information or investigation around savings 

options will be incorporated in the following meetings in the Commission’s 
workplan: 

 
Further information request Delivery date 
Meeting costs including cost per person and meeting costs July meeting 
More detail on Service Level Agreement charges July meeting 
2009/10 costs and projected outturn for 2010/11 July meeting 
Officer roles and responsibilities May meeting 
Attendance statistics including number of people who attend 
more than one community council 

July meeting 

 
Further investigation request Delivery date 
PA system – alternatives to hire of system September meeting 
Planning – including sub-committee alternatives and impact 
of Localism Bill 

June meeting 

Opportunities for sponsorship of community council meetings 
– including venues and catering options 

September meeting 

 

Agenda Item 5
4



 

 
 
 

2 

  

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
6. This is an overview report outlining the issues to be covered in the May meeting 

of the Democracy Commission.  These are: 
 

• The role and purpose of community councils, including the legal 
framework governing area committees and delegated decision-making 
powers, and how community councils function in practice (see separate 
report) 

 
•  Southwark neighbourhoods and community council boundaries, 

including research into natural neighbourhoods, an examination of what is a 
neighbourhood, existing community council boundaries and options for 
change (see separate report) 

 
 
Report on Role and Purpose of Community Councils  
 
7. A detailed report on the “Role and Purpose of Community Councils” has been 

prepared, covering the formal decision making, engagement and consultative 
role of community councils.   

 
8. The role and function of community councils is examined in the context of the 

required budgetary savings. 
 
 
Report on Neighbourhoods and Community Council Boundaries 
 
9. A further report on “Community Council Neighbourhoods and Boundaries” has 

been prepared, outlining some potential options for the future delineation of 
community council boundaries.  

 
10. The report provides the Commission with relevant information on wards in the 

community council areas, and options for reducing the number of these areas.  
This was identified as an option for further investigation at the previous meeting of 
the Commission. 

 
 
For information: O
[...]
ic matters that have a potential impact on more than one community council, the 
strategic director of environment and housing shall determine if boundary proximity is a material issue. 

 

22



 

Southwark’s constitution – Who takes decisions?  Published: October 2010 

53 

19. To hear and determine traffic petitions and deputations that are of a non 
strategic nature. 

 
Consultation/non-decision making 
 
20. Following a strategic decision to introduce a parking or traffic safety scheme, 

community councils to be consulted on the detail of the schemes such as: 
 

• the method of consultation and how it is undertaken 
• the type of traffic features to be introduced 
• where street furniture is positioned. 

 
21. To be consulted on the borough spending plans (BSP), the council’s annual bid 

to Transport for London for transport funding covering such things as local 
safety schemes and 20mph zones, before it is submitted to Transport for 
London. 

 
22. To be consulted on decisions of strategic nature, such as whether to create 

parking zones or home zones.  
 
Education functions (executive function) 

 
Decision making 
 
23. Appointment of local education authority school governorships to the governing 

bodies of nursery and primary schools within the area of the community council, 
from among the list of suitable persons maintained by the council, except in the 
circumstances set out in paragraph 23 below.  

 
24. Where a school is eligible for intervention the strategic director of children’s 

services or nominated officer (as set out in the departmental scheme of 
management) shall have the power to appoint local authority governors to the 
governing body, subject to consultation with the relevant cabinet member and 
the chair or vice-chair of the relevant community council consistent with the 
statutory time constraints placed on the strategic director as well as the widest 
possible engagement with other councillors, especially the ward council
[...]
down on community engagement around meetings 
• To stop holding Community Council meetings 

 
8. Members are asked to consider the following suggestions to meet the second of 

these requirements namely reducing the number of Community Council areas. 
 
9. All of the options are likely to have an impact on meetings. Reducing the number 

of Community Council areas will impact on the number of agenda items and may 
well lead to changes in the format of future meetings e.g. introducing more options 
within meetings for smaller discussions perhaps breaking out into wards 

 
Community Council Boundaries 
 
10. The existing Community Council areas are shown below.  There are 8 

Community Council areas, with each area taking between 2-3 wards. The 
exception is Peckham Community Council which covers just 1.5 wards. 

Peckham

Peckham – 12,790

Livesey (Sth of Old 
Kent Road – 6,678

Total – 19,468

Nunhead & Peckham Rye

Peckham Rye – 12,155

Nunhead – 11,543

The Lane – 12,547

Total 36,245
Dulwich 

East Dulwich -11,570

College – 10,935

Village – 10,723

Total – 33,228

Camberwell

South Camberwell – 11,797

Brunswick Park – 11,956

Camberwell Green – 13,707

Total 37,460

Walworth

East Walworth – 12,692

Faraday – 13,267

Newington – 13,420 

Total – 39,379

Bermondsey

Grange -13,523

Riverside -12,283

South Bermondsey – 11,735

Total – 37,541

Borough & Bankside

Cathedrals – 14,141

Chaucer – 14,935

Total – 29,076

Rotherhithe

Rotherhithe – 12,302

Surrey Docks – 12,795

Liversey (Nth Old Kent 
Road) – 6,529

Total – 31,626
ROTHERHITHE

 
 

25



 

 
 
 

3 

  

 
 
 
 
Options 
 
11 The following options give a detailed breakdown of what 5 Community 

Council areas could look like. In presenting these options, officers have 
been wary of balancing the responsibility to ensure population sizes do not 
greatly vary from area to area whilst retaining the integrity of traditional 
neighbourhood boundaries. 

 
 

 
 
 
Although there is variation in times o
[...]
-branding of 
Community Council areas will be met from the existing publicity and marketing budget. 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 
Democracy Commission Phase 2 
reports and agenda 

Tooley Street, London, 
SE1 2TZ 

Tim Murtagh  
020 7525 7187 

 
 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 
Lead Officer Deborah Collins, Strategic Director of Communities, Law & 

Governance 
Report Author Stephen Douglass, Head of Community Engagement  
Version Final 
Dated 26 may 2011 
Key Decision? No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included 
Strategic Director of Communities, Law 
& Governance  

Yes No 

Finance Director No No 
List other officers here   
Cabinet Member  Yes No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 19 May 2011 
 

29



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally blank. 



 
 
 

 

 
  DISTRIBUTION LIST MUNICIPAL YEAR 2011/12 

 DEMOCRACY COMMISSION 
Original held by the Constitutional Team; amendments to Tim Murtagh 

(Tel: 020 7525 7187) 
 

OPEN COPIES OPEN COPIES 
To all Members of the Democracy Commission: 
  
Cllr Abdul Mohamed (Chair) 1 
Cllr Columba Blango 1 
Cllr Mark Glover                                                      1 
Cllr Michael Mitchell 1 
Cllr Helen Morrissey 1 
Cllr Paul Noblet 1 
Cllr Cleo Soanes 1 
 
Officers 
Ebony Riddell Bamber  
(160 Tooley St, 1st floor, hub 2)                                 1 
                                  
Stephen Douglass           
(160 Tooley St. 2nd floor hub 2)                                 1  
                        
Darryl Telles                                                                
(160 Tooley St. 2nd floor hub 2)                                 1   
 
 
Constitutional Officer 
(Hub 4, 2nd floor, 160 Tooley Street) 15 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
TOTAL DISTRIBUTION 25 
 
 
Dated: 20 May 2011 
 
 
 

 
 
 


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Democracy Commission: Overview report for May meeting - Role and Purpose of Community Councils, Neighbourhoods and Boundaries
	Roles and core functions re CCs_overview_Appendix 1 (2)

	5.1 Role and Purpose
	Constitutional extract appendix A

	5.2 Neighbourhoods & Boundary options
	
	[Comment...]



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Democracy Commission - Thursday 26 May 2011 
 

 
 
 

DEMOCRACY COMMISSION 
 
MINUTES of the Democracy Commission held on Thursday 26 May 2011 at 7.00 pm 
at Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Abdul Mohamed (Chair) 

Councillor Columba Blango 
Councillor Mark Glover 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Helen Morrissey 
Councillor Paul Noblet 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Stephen Douglass (Head of Community Engagement) 
Alexa Coates (Principal Constitutional Officer) 
Ian Mark (Senior Lawyer, Governance Team) 
Darryl Telles (Neighbourhoods Manager) 
Tim Murtagh (Constitutional Officer) 
 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME BY THE CHAIR  
 

 Councillor Mohamed welcomed councillors and officers to the meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were none. 
 

3. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
 

4. MINUTES  
 

 That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2011 be agreed as a correct record of the 
meeting, and signed by the chair. 
 



2 
 
 

Democracy Commission - Thursday 26 May 2011 
 

5. DEMOCRACY COMMISSION: OVERVIEW REPORT FOR MAY MEETING - ROLE AND 
PURPOSE OF COMMUNITY COUNCILS, NEIGHBOURHOODS AND BOUNDARIES  

 

 Councillor Soanes explained that Peckham Community Council (CC) did not have a 
Transport sub-group as the report had stated. Councillor Glover said that was Nunhead & 
Peckham Rye CC that had the sub-group. 
 
Members asked for clarification that the report on neighbourhood and boundary options 
was a discussion paper and that no decision had been taken. The chair confirmed that this 
was the case and that the Commission were asked to consider the current boundaries and 
options for change. 
 
 

5. ROLE AND PURPOSE  
 

 Ian Mark, Senior Lawyer – Governance Team, gave an overview of the legal framework 
and the paper on role and purpose. Members discussed various options including 
reducing the number of area committees. Members requested further details on the 
arrangements of other, comparable local authorities. Officers agreed to provide a further 
summary of a selection other local authorities and their arrangements for area 
forums/committees. 
 
Ian said he would come back on how and when the use of delegated powers under the 
strong leader model may happen. 
 
 

5. NEIGHBOURHOODS & BOUNDARY OPTIONS  
 

 Members considered possible changes to Community Council boundaries in light of the 
options set out in the report. The options took into account traditional areas within 
Southwark along with population sizes. Member noted that the size and population of a 
particular community council area could not exceed two fifths if decision-making powers 
were to remain. 
 
Some issues such as Elephant and Castle regeneration were currently dealt with at more 
than one Community Council and that would probably happen increasingly if areas were 
enlarged. Members commented that it may be difficult to agree agendas in future if larger 
areas were implemented. 
 
Members discussed the permutations of fewer Community Council areas and less 
meetings. The budget was made up of fixed costs such as staffing, and variable costs for 
meetings. Members requested further information on the financial impact of reducing the 
level of meetings, for example if meetings were reduced from 6 a year to 5 or 4. Staffing 
costs would be discussed in closed session. 
 
Members discussed if taking away planning meetings from Community Councils would 
pass additional costs to the planning department. The head of planning would be invited to 
the next Democracy Commission meeting to discuss this.  
 



3 
 
 

Democracy Commission - Thursday 26 May 2011 
 

Officers explained that some of the budget was not simple to quantify such as amounts 
paid for officers attending meetings to present reports or take questions. 
 
Members discussed the issue of splitting wards which most were keen to avoid in any 
boundary review, although it was stated that under current arrangements the split of 
Livesey between Peckham and Rotherhithe Community Councils worked in practice and 
reflected how some residents identified with their location. 
 
Members requested that options for reducing costs be presented to the public at 
community council meetings to gauge their opinion. Officers said that this could be done at 
the Community Councils in September and would request items at the Chair’s and Vice 
Chair’s meeting in July. 
 
Action: Tim to circulate dates for future meetings. 
 
 

6. PUBLIC COMMENTS  
 

 The chair asked residents for additional comments. There were none. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 8.50pm 
 
 

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 


